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Applicant Name:

Zhuhai Gree Daikin Device Co Ltd
Jinji West Road, Qianshan, Zhuhai, Guangdong 519070, P.R.China

Test item: Split Air Conditioner

Identification: CH-S09FTXN Serial No.: Engineering
sample

Receipt No.: RZ00318132 Date of receipt: 2012.1.5
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Zhuhai Gree Daikin Device Co Ltd
Jinji West Road, Qianshan, Zhuhai, Guangdong 519070, P.R.China

Test specification:

EN 14511-1:2011
EN 14511-2:2011
EN 14511-3:2011
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Test Result:

The test items passed the test specification(s).
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Test laboratory of Zhuhai Gree Daikin Device Co Ltd (GTL)

tested by: reviewed by:

2013-1-28 Wen Shaocong 2013-1-29 Chen Zancheng

Date Name/Position Signature Date Name/Position Signature
Other Aspects:

Abbreviations:

P(ass) = passed
F(ail) = failed

N/A = not applicable
N/T =not tested

This test report relates to the a. m. test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is
not permitted to be duplicated in extracts. This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on
this or similar products.
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Summary of testing
1. The appliance was tested according to EN 14511.
2. Allthe tests were performedon the model CH-SO9FTXN as representive.

3. The samples are engineering samples without serial numbers.

Test item particulars. ......cccceveeeeeeeiiiiiiceeeeeeeed

Class of temperature T1
TYPE .« e ettt SPIITWAI-MoOuNted type
Degree of protection Indoor unit:IP20

Outdoor unit:IP24
Supply Connection. ..........ccccccceeeeeeeeiiiiiciiiieeeeee.. . Type Y attachment (power cord with plug)

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object................ © N/A

- test object does meet the requirement. .................... . P(Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement. ............. : F(Fail)
TESHING. e :

Date of receipt of test item .........cccceeeviiieeiiniee e, : 2013.1.21

Date (s) of performance of tests. ......cccccceveeeeeiiiiicnnns :

2013.1.22-2013.1.27

General remarks

» This appliance is split type air conditioner, which consist of one outdoor unit and one indoor unit.

»The indoor unit is a wall mounted type air conditioner, which is usually not accessible (only for
maintenance purpose). It will be mounted 2,5 meters above the floor.

»The main power is supplied to indoor unit via a 3-pole power supply cord with plug. The
interconnection cables for power and signal are connected between indoor and outdoor unit.

» Cooling and heating modes are applied by reverse cycle method. In the heating mode, defrost
operation may be applied.

»The indoor unit is equipped with an infrared wireless battery powered remote control unit.

Model Compressor model Indoor fan motor Outdoor fan motor
CH-S09FTXN QXA-B0962C190G2 FN10V-PG FW30N
Note:

TRF No.: EN14511
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Rating labels and marking:

Model list:
Model Indoor Unit Outdoor Unit
CH-S09FTXN CH-S09FTXN CH-S09FTXN

(" SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER INDOOR UNIT ) :

(Konauumonep Bo3nyxa eniut-cucrema. Buyrpennuii 6.10k)

Model (Mozeas) CH-SO09FTXN

Rated Voltage/Frequency 220-240V~/50 Hz
Capacity (cooling /heating ) 2700 W/3600 W
Power input (cooling /heating) 680 W/870 W

Air Flow Volume 520 m*h
Sound Pressure Level(H) 24 dB(A)
JIeKTpONUTAHHE 220-240B~/50 'y

Momnocth (oxaamnenne/odorpes) 2700 Br/3600 Br
[MoTpedasemas MomHoCTL

(oxaamnenne/odorpes) 680 Br/870 Br
Lupryasiuns Bosayxa 520 M’y
Yposenn myma 24 1b(A)

Dimension (Pa3mepbr): 770x283x201 mm
Refrigerant (Xnanarent/dpeon): R410A
Weight (Bec): 8kg

Efficiency energy consumption (Kxace
IHepro3dPeKTHBHOCTH): A
Manufactured Date (Jata nponssoactsa):

COLD

PLASMA

€ & Crotis@Ip20 7

Cooper&Hunter International Corporation

Ctmper Hunt.er ”|||| ||H|I|||||||I|”|H || |||

\ "W .cooperandhuntercom 6322994801 4

' N
| CH AIR CONDITIONER OUTDOOR UNIT
c°°Pe"&H““'=9" (Konnnuuonep Bosayxa cniant-cucrema. Hapyxupiii 010K)
Model (Mopean) CH-SO09FTXN
Voltage/Frequency | 220-240V~/ (ISO 5151)
(JaexTponuTanne) 50 Hz Capacity (cooling /heating ) 2700 W/
Climate Type i MO[IU:IOCTL 3600 W
(Tun Kamvara) (oxnamenne/oﬁorpe/n)
Power input (cooling /heating )
Weight (Bec) 18 kg [Motpedasemast MomHOCTL o
- 80 W
Isolation (H3oasiuus) 1 (ox1azknenne/oforpes)
Refrigerant Rated input (cooling /heating )
(Xaazarent/ppeon) R410A MakcumanbHas 1450 W/

Refri, Charge (Macca 077k noTpedasemas MOUHOCTh 1550 W

Xnanarenta/(peona) TXE | (oxnamuenue/oorpes)

Dimension (Pa3mepsi) | 658x550x275 mm

Sound Pressure Level (Ypoenn myma) 51dB (A)

Maximum Allowable Pressure (Makc. Jonyctimoe [laBaenie) 4.3 MPa

Operating Pressure (discharge side/suction side) 43/25 MP

Padoyee [laBaenne (cTopona BLICOKOTO AaBaeHus/cT. BeachlBanms) | ' a

Manufactured Date Moisture protection P24

(lata npousBocTBa) (Baaro3amumennocTs)

Cooper&Hunter International Corporation www.cooperandhunter.com
€@ @roms@waam MM |
: AB51 :
P 63229948015 )
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EN 14511:2011

Clause

Requirement - Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

EN 14511-1:2011

Scope

This standard applies to :

[factory-made units that can be ducted,
[factory-made liquid chilling packages with integral
condensers or for use with remote condensers,
[factory-made units of either fixed capacity or
variable capacity by any means, and

[air-to-air air conditioners which can also
evaporate the condensate on the condenser side.
—Packaged units, single split and multisplit
systems

—Single duct and double duct units

This standard does not apply to :

—Installations used for heating and/or cooling of

industrial processes

—The units having their condenser cooled by air

and by the evaporation of external additional water
(see EN15218)

In the case of units consisting of several parts, this
European Standard applies only to those designed
and supplied as a complete package, except for
liquid chilling packages with remote condenser.

Part load testing of units is dealt with in prEN 14825.

EN 14511-2:2011

Test condition

Environment condition and electrical power supply regirements

Environment condition

table 1 or table 2

Electrical power supply

230V ~ 50Hz

4.2

Rating condition

Standard Rating Condition for heating mode

Indoor heat exchanger;outdoor heat exchanger

(C)

Indoor: 20/-(DB/WB)
Outdoor: 7/6(DB/WB)

T|OV|TVT|T|T©T|T| T

Standard Rating Condition for cooling mode

T

Indoor heat exchanger;outdoor heat exchanger

(‘C)

Indoor:27/19(DB/WB)
Outdoor:35/24(DB/WB)

Application rating Condition for heating mode

N/A

Indoor heat exchanger;outdoor heat exchanger

(‘C)

Indoor:
Outdoor:

N/A

Application rating Condition for cooling mode

N/A

Indoor heat exchanger;outdoor heat exchanger

(C)

Indoor:
Outdoor:

N/A

TRF No.: EN14511
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EN 14511:2011

Clause Requirement - Test Result - Remark Verdict
EN 14511-3:2011

4.1 Basic principles P

41.1 Heating capcacity See appended table P
Heating capcacity determined by measurements on | By calorimeter room P
a calorimeter room or by the air enthalpy method
The heating capacity of air-to-water, water-to-water | Air-to-air heat pump N/A
heat pumps and liquid chilling packages by the
directed method
The heating capcacity should be corrected for the heat from the fan or pump; N/A
The fan or pump at the indoor heat eachanger is an | The power of the fan is N/A
intergral part of the unit included into the total power

input.
The fan or pump at the indoor heat eachanger is The fan at the indoor unit is N/A
not an intergral part of the unit an intergral part of the unit.

41.2 Cooling capacity P
Cooling capcacity determined by measurements on | By calorimeter room P
a calorimeter room or by the air enthalpy method
The cooling capacity of air-to-water, water-to-water N/A
heat pumps and liquid chilling packages by the
directed method
The cooling capcacity should be corrected for the heat from the fan or pump; P
The fan or pump at the indoor heat eachanger is an | The power of the fan is P
intergral part of the unit included into the total power

input.
The fan or pump at the indoor heat eachanger is The fan at the indoor unit is N/A
not an intergral part of the unit an intergral part of the unit.

4.1.3 Heating recovery capacity No heating recovery N/A
The heat recovery capacity of air-to-water, water-to- N/A
water heat pumps and liquid chilling packages by
the directed method

414 Power input of fans for units without duct connection | The fan motor absorbed P

power was included into the
effective power absorbed by
the unit

4.1.5 Power input of fans for units with duct connection With no duct connection N/A
Fan is the intergral part of unit N/A
Fan is not the intergral part of unit N/A

4.1.6 Power input of liquid pumps No liquid pumps N/A

4.1.7 Units for use with remote condenser No remote condenser N/A

4.2 Test apparatus P

TRF No.: EN14511
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EN 14511:2011

Clause

Requirement - Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

42.1

Arrangement of the test apparatus

4211

Gernaral requirement

The test apparatus shall be designed in such a way
that all requirements on adjustment of set values,
stability criteria and uncertainties of measurement
according to this European Standard can be fulfilled.

421.2

Test room for the air side

Calorimeter room

The size of the test room shall be selected so that
any resistance to air flow at the air inlet and air outlet
of the tested unit is avoided.

Any direct heat radiation by heating units in the test
room onto the unit or the temperature measuring
point shall be avoided.

The velocity of the air flows through the room at
the air inlet and air outlet do not exceed 1,5 m/s
when the test object is switched off;

The air inlet or air outlet orifices be not less than 1
m distant from the surfaces of the test room

The velocity of the air flows
through the room at the air
inlet and air outlet do not
exceed 1,5 m/s when the
test object is switched off;
The air inlet or air outlet
orifices be not less than 1 m
distant from the surfaces of
the test room

42.1.3

Appliance with duct connection

No duct connection

N/A

Ducted air systems shall be sulfficiently air tight to
ensure that the measured results are not
significantly influently by exchange of air with the
surroundings.

N/A

4214

Appliance with integral pumps

No pumps

N/A

For appliance with integral and adjustable water or
brine pumps, the external static pressure will be set
at the same time as the temperature difference.

N/A

42.15

Liquid chilling package for use with remote
condenser

No liquid chilling package

N/A

Units for use with remote condenser are tested by
using a water-cooled condenser, the characterstics
of which shall enable the intended operationg
conditions to be achieved.

N/A

4.2.2

Installation and connection of the test object

4221

General

The test object shall be installed and connected for
the test as recommended by the manufacture in his
installation and operational manual. The
accessories (for example heating element) provided
by option are not included in the test.

If a back-up heater is provided in option or not, it
shall be switched off or disconnected to be
excluded from the testing.

Intalled and connected
according to installation
manual.

No electri-heater .

TRF No.: EN14511
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Requirement - Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

For single duct units, the discharge duct shall be as
short and straight as possibme but not less than
50cm to the wall,

Split type unit without duct

N/A

For double duct units: the reqirements apply to both
syuction and discharge ducts, unless the appliance
is designed to be installed directly on wall.

Without duct

N/A

For multisplit systems, the test shall be performed
eith the sustem operatering at a capacity ratio of 1,
or as close as possible.

Single split system

N/A

Set the highest room temperature on the
unit/system control device in heating mode.

30

Set the lowest room temperature on the unit/system
control device in cooling mode.

16

If in the instructions, the manufacturer indicates a
value for the temperature set on the control device
for a given rating condition, then this value shall be
used.

N/A

For unit with open-type compressor the electric
motor shall be supplied or sepecified by the
manufacturer. The compressor shall be operated at
the rotational speed specified by the manufacturer.

Not opentype compressor

N/A

For inverter type control units, if the
manufacturer gives instruction for the setting of
the frequency for each rating condition, this
seting shall be done.

No instruction

N/A

4222

Installation of unit consisting of several parts

a) The refrigerant lines shall be installed in
accordance with the manufacturer instructions with
a minimum length of 5m and a greater leangth to a
maximum of 7,5m if the constaints of the test
installation does not possible.

5m, specified by the
manufacturer

b) The line shall be installed so that the difference in
elevation does not exceed 2,5m.

¢) The thermal insulation of the lines shall be applied
accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction.

d) At least half of the connecting linges shall be
exposed outside conditions, with the rest of the lines
exposed to the inside conditions.

4223

Indoor units of multisplit system

Single split system

N/A

When testing a multisplit system in a calorimeter
room, the air flow rate and the external static
pressure shall be adjusted separately for each one
of the ducted indoor units.

N/A

When testing a multisplit system using the air
enthalpy method, the air flow rate and the external
static pressure shall be adjusted separately for
each indoor unit, ducted or not.

N/A

TRF No.: EN14511
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Requirement - Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

In case of equipment with non ducted indoor units
tested using the air enthalpy method, the above
requirement on ducted indoor units shall apply.

N/A

4224

Measurements point

Temperature and pressure measuring points shall
be arranged in order to obtain mean significant
values.

For free air intake temperature measurements, it is
required:

—either to have at least one sensor per square
meter, with not less than four measuring points
and by restricting to 20 the number of sensors
equally distributed on the free air surface;

Cor to use a sampling device. It shall be completed
by four sensors for checking uniformity if the
surface area is greater than 1 m2.

N/A

For control cabinet air conditioner, the inlet
temperature at the evaporator is measured instead
of the temperature inside the control cabinet.

N/A

For units consisting of a heat pump and a storage
tank as a factory made unit, water inlet and outlet
temperature measurements shall be taken at the
inlet and outlet of the tank respectively.

N/A

For water and brine, the density in formulae (1), (2)
and (3) shall be determined in the temperature
conditions measured near the volume flow
measuring device.

N/A

4.3

Uncertainties of measurement

The uncertainties of measurement shall not exceed
the values specified in table 1.

- dry bulb temperature

- wet bulb temperature

- volume flow

- static pressure difference

- electric power

- voltage

- current

- electrical energy

+0,2K
+0,4K
5%

+5Pa (4p <100 Pa)or +
5 9%(4p > 100 Pa)

1%
+05%
+05%
1%

4.4

Test procedure

44.1

General

4411

All units

The test condition are given in EN14511-2

T | V[T |

If liquid heat transfer media other than water are
used, the specified heat capacity and density of
such heat transfer media shall be determined and
taken into consideration in the evalustion.

N/A

TRF No.: EN14511
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Clause Requirement - Test Result - Remark Verdict

Table 4 states permissible deviations of the Mean: Tem=0.3K P

measured values from the test conditions.
AF+5%

Indiv: Tem*1K

AF+10%
SP+10%
44.1.2 Non ducted units P

For non ducted units, the adjustable settings such P
as louvers and fan speed shall be set for maximum
air flow.

For inverter type control units, if the manufacturer P
indicates a speed of the fan different from the
maximum one to set on the control device for a
given rating condition, then this speed shall be
used.

4413 Units ducted on the indoor heat exchanger N/A

The volume flow and pressure difference shall be N/A
related to srandard air and with dry evaporator.

The air flow rate given by the manufacturer shall be N/A
converted into standard air condtions. The air flow
rate setting shall be made when the fan only is
operating, at standard air conditions.

The rated air flow rate given by the manufacturer N/A
shall be set and resulting external static pressure
measured.

If the ESP is lower than the minimum value given N/A
in Table 2 (or Table 3), the air flow rate is
decreased to reach this minimum value.
If the ESP is greater than twice the minimum value N/A
given in Table 2 (or Table 3), the air low rate is
increased to reach twice this minimum value.

If the ESP is greater than the minimum value given N/A
in Table 2 (or Table 3) but not greater than twice
this minimum value, then keep this ESP.

4.41.4 Units ducted on the outdoor heat exchanger

The volume flow and the pressure difference shall
be related to standard air and with dry heat
exchanger.

The air flow rate given by the manufacturer shall
be converted into standard air conditions. The air
flow rate setting shall be made when the fan only is
operating.

The rated air flow rate given by the manufacturer
shall be set and the resulting external static
pressure (ESP) measured.

If the ESP is lower than 30 Pa, the air flow rate is
decrease to reach this minimum value.

TRF No.: EN14511
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Clause Requirement - Test Result - Remark Verdict

If the manufacturer’s installation instructions state
that the maximum allowable discharge duct length
is less than 1m, then the unit can be considered as
a free delivery unit and be tested as a non ducted
outdoor unit with an ESP of 0 Pa.

442 Output measurement for water (brine)-to-water Air-to-air N/A
(brine) and water (brine)-to-air units

4421 Steady state conditions N/A
This condition is considered obtained and Mean: Tem%0.3K N/A
maintained when all the measured quantities remain
constant without having to alter the set values, for a AFW£5%

minimum duratuion of 1h, with respect to the .
tolerances given in table 4. Periodic fluctuations of Indiv:  Tem=+1K
measured quantities caused by the operation of the AFW+10%
regulation and control devices are permissible, on
condition the mean value of such fluctuations does SP+10%
not exceed the permissible deviations listed in table
4,

4422 Measurement of heating capacity, cooling capacity N/A
and heat recovery capacity

For the output measurement it is necessary to N/A
record all the meaningful data continuously. In the
case of recording instruments which operate on a
cyclic basis, the sequence shall be adjusted such
that a complete recording is effected at least once
every 30s.

The output shall be measured in the steady state N/A
condition. The duration of measurement shall be not
less than 35min.

4.4.3 Output measurement for cooling capacity of air-to- | Air-to-air unit P
water and air-to-air units

4431 Steady state conditions P
This condition is considered obtained and P
maintained:
When all the measured quantities remain constant P

without having to alter the set values

For a minimum duration of 1 h, with respect to the P
tolerances given in Table 4.

Periodic fluctuations of measured quantities caused | No period N/A
by the operation of regulation and control devices
are permissible, on condition the mean value of
such fluctuations does not exceed the permissible
deviations listed in table 4.

4432 Measurement of cooling capacity P

Record all the meaningful data continuously P

TRF No.: EN14511
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At least once every 30s in case of recording
instruments operate on a cyclic basis.

Measured in the steady state condition

Not less than 35min duration

4.4.4

Output measurement for heating capacity of air-
to-air units with the air enthalpy method and of
air-to-water units

4441

General

The test procedure consists of three periods: a
preconditioning period, an equilibrium period, and
data collection period.The duration of the data
collection differs depending upon whether the heat
pump’s operation is steady state or transient.

Annex C gives a flow chart of the procedure and
pictorially represents most of the different test
sequences that are possible when conducting a
heating capacity test.

4442

Preconditioning period

The test room reconditioning apparatus and the heat
pump under test shall be operated until the test
tolerances specified in Table 4 are attained for at
least 10 min.

A defrost cycle may end a preconditioning period.If
a defrost cycle does end a preconditioning
period,the heat pump shall operate in the heating
mode for at least 10 mm after defrost termination
prior to beginning the equilibrium period.

No defrost cycle happened.

N/A

It is recommended that the preconditioning period
end with an automatic or manually-induced defrost
cycle when testing at application rating conditions
for outdoor air stated in Table 3 and Table 9 of
EN14511-2:2011.

N/A

4443

Equilibrium period

The equilibrium period immediately follows the
preconditioning period or the defrost cycle and a
recovery period of 10 min that ends a
preconditioning period.

A complete equilibrium period is one hour in
duration.

Except as specified in 4.4.4.7, the heat pump shall
operate while meeting the test tolerances specified
in Table 4.

4444

Data collection period

The data collection period immediately follows the
equilibrium period.

TRF No.: EN14511
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Clause Requirement - Test Result - Remark Verdict

Data shall be sampled at equal intervals that span P
every 30s or less, accepted during defrost cycles as
specified below.

During defrost cycles, plus the first 10 min following | No defrost cycle happened. N/A
defrost termination, data used in evaluating the
integrated heating capacity and the integrated
power inpu of the heat pump shall be sampled more
frequently, at equal intervals that span every 10s or
less.

For heat pumps that automatically cycle off the No defrost cycle happened. N/A
indoor fan during a defrost,the contribution of the net
heating delivered and/or the change in indoor-side
dry bulb temperature shall be assigned the value of
zero when the indoor fan is off,if using the indoor air
enthalpy method.If using the calorimeter test
method,the integration of capacity shall continue
while the indoor fan is off,

The difference between the leaving and entering P
temperatures of the heat transfer medium at the
indoor heat exchanger shall be measured.

4.4.45 Test procedure:When a defrost cycle ends the No defrost cycle happened N/A
preconditioning period during the heating capacity
test.

If the quantity % AT exceeds 2.5% during the first N/A
35min of the data collection period, the heating
capacity teat shall be designated a transient test.

If the heat pump initiates a defrost cycle during the N/A
equilibrium period or during the first 35min of the
data collection period,the heating capacity test shall
be designated a transient test.

If the above conditions do not occur and the test N/A
tolerances specified in Table 2 are satisfied during
both the equilibrium period and the first 35 min of
the data collection period,then the heat capacity test
shall be designated a steady-state test.Steady-state
tests shall be terminated after 35min of data
collection.

4.4.4.6 Test procedure:When a defrost cycle does not end | No defrost cycle happened N/A
the preconditioning period. during heat capacity test.

44.46.1 If the heat pump initiates a defrost cycle during the N/A
equilibrium period or during the first 35mm of the
data collection period,the heating capacity test shall
be restarted as specified.

4.4.46.2 If the quantity %AT exceeds 2.5% any time during N/A
the first 35min of the data collection period,then the
heating capacity test procedure shall be restarted as
specified in 4.4.4.6.3

TRF No.: EN14511
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Prior to the restart,defrost cycle shall occur, This
defrost cycle may be manually initiated or delayed
until the heat pump initiates an automatic defrost.

N/A

4.4.4.6.3

If either 4.4.4.6.1 or 4.4.4.6.2 apply,then the restart
shall begin 10min after the defrost cycle terminates
with a nes equilibrium period of one hour.

N/A

This second attempt shall follow the requirements of
4.4.4.3 and 4.4.4.4 and the test procedure of
4.4.45.

N/A

44464

If the conditions specified in 4.4.4.6.1 or 4.4.4.6.2 do
not occur and the test tolerances specified in Table
4 are satisfied during both the equilibrium period
and the first 35min of the data collection period,then
the heat capacity test shall be designated a steady-
state test.Steady-state tests shall be terminated
after 35min of data collection.

N/A

4.4.4.7

Test procedure for transient tests

N/A

When,in accordance with 4.4.4.5 a heating capacity
test is designated a transient test,the following
adjustments shall apply.

N/A

To constitute a valid transient heating capacity
tests,the test tolerances specified in Table 5 shall be
achieved during both the equilibrium period and the
data collection period.

N/A

The test tolerance parameters in Table 5 shall be
determined throughout the equilibrium and data
collection periods.All data collected during each
interval,H or D,shall be used to evaluate compliance
with the Table 5 test tolerances.

N/A

The data collection period shall be extended until 3
h have elapsed or until the heat pump completes
three complete cycles during the period,whichever
coours first.

N/A

Applies when the heat pump is in the heating
mode,except for the first 10mm after termination of a
defrost cycle.

N/A

Applies during a defrost cycle and during the first 10
mm after the termination of a defrost cycle when the
heat pump is operating in the heating mode.

N/A

4.4.5

Output measurement for heating capacity of air-
to-air units with the calorimeter room

4451

General

The test procedure consists of two periods: an
equilibrium period, and a data collection period.
The duration of the data collection differs
depending upon whether the heat pump’s
operation is steady state or transient.

TRF No.: EN14511
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4452

Equilibrium period

The test room reconditioning apparatus and the
heat pump under test shall be operated until the
test tolerances specified in Table 4 are attained for
at least 1 h, except if a defrost occurs during this
period in which case the test tolerances specified
in Table 5 apply.

If a defrost occurs during the equilibrium period,
then the test procedure described in 4.4.5.5
applies.

4453

Data collection period

Data shall be sampled at equal intervals that span
every 30 s or less, except during defrost cycles as
specified below.

The duration of measurement shall be not less
than 70 min.

4454

General Test Procedure

If a defrost occurs before the start of the data
collection period, or if the quantity % A T exceeds
2,5 % during the data collection period, the heating
capacity test shall be designated a transient test
(see 4.4.5.5). Likewise,if the heat pump initiates a
defrost cycle during the equilibrium period or
during the data collection period, the heating
capacity test shall be designated a transient test.

If the above conditions do not occur and the test
tolerances specified in Table 4 are satisfied during
both the equilibrium period and the data collection
period, then the heat capacity test shall be
designated a steadystate test. Steady-state tests
shall be terminated after at least 70 minutes of
data collection.

4455

Test procedure for transient tests

When, in accordance with 4.4.5.4, a heating
capacity test is designated a transient test, the
following adjustments shall apply.

To constitute a valid transient heating capacity
tests, the test tolerances specified in Table 5 shall
be achieved during both the equilibrium period and
the data collection period. As noted in Table 5, the
test tolerances are specified for two sub-intervals.
Interval H consists of data collected during each
heating interval, with the exception of the first 10
min after defrost termination. Interval D consists of
data collected during each defrost cycle plus the
first 10 min of the subsequent heating interval.

All data collected during each interval, H or D shall
be used to evaluate compliance with the Table 5.
Data from two or more H intervals or two or more
D intervals shall not be combined and then used in
evaluating Table 5 compliance. Compliance is
based on evaluating data from each interval
separately.
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The data collection period shall be extended until 3
hours at least have elapsed and until a full number
of complete cycles have elapsed, except if the
medium time interval for a full cycle is greater than
2h, in which case the data collection period shall
be of one full cycle only or 4h, whichever is the
shortest. A complete cycle consists of a heating
period and a defrost period; from defrost
termination to defrost termination. With this
procedure, the maximum duration of the data
collection period is 4 h.

During defrost cycles, plus the first 10 min
following defrost termination, data used in
evaluating the integrated heating capacity and the
integrated power input of the heat pump shall be
sampled more frequently, at equal intervals that
span every 10 s or less. When using the
calorimeter room method, these more frequently
sampled data include all measurements required
to determine the indoor-side capacity.

For heat pumps that automatically turn off the
indoor fan during a defrost cycle, the integration of
capacity shall continue while the indoor fan is off.

4.5

Test results

45.1

Data to be recorded

Data to be recorded for the capacity tests are given
in table 6, and these data shall be the mean values
taken over the period.

452

Cooling capacity and heat recovery capacity
calculation.

The cooling capacity and heat recovery capacities
shall be determined from the set of cooling and heat
recovery capacities recorded over the data
collection period.

4.5.3

Heating capacity calculation

4531

Steady state capacity test

An average capacity shall be determined from the
set of heating capacities recorded over the 35min
data collection period.

453.2

Transient capacity test

N/A

For equipment where one or more complete cycle
occurs during the data collection period, the
following shall apply.

N/A

The average heating capacity shall be determined
using the integrated capacity and the elapsed time
corresponding to the total number of complete
cycles that occurred over the data collection period.

N/A
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For equipment where no complete cycle occurs
during the data collection period,the following shall

apply.

N/A

The average heating capacity shall be determined
by using the integrated capacity and the elapsed
time corresponding to the total data collection
period.

N/A

454

Effective power input calculation

4541

Steady state test

An average electric power input shall be determined
from the integrated electrical power over the same
data collection period than the one used for the
heating/cooling capacity or heat recovery capacity
calculation.

4542

Transient with defrost cycle

N/A

An average electric power input shall be determined
on the basis of the integrated electrical power and
the time corresponding to the total number of
complete cycles during the same data collection
period as the one used for the heat capacity
calculation.

N/A

4543

Transient without defrost cycle

N/A

An average electric power input shall be determined
on the basis of the integrated electrical power and
the time corresponding to the same data collection
period as the one used for the heat capacity
calculation.

N/A

Heat recovery test for air-cooled multisplit systems

N/A

5.1

Test installation

N/A

5.11

General

The heat recovery capacity of the system is
determined by measurements in a three room
calorimeter or by the air enthalpy method using two
or three rooms.The three rooms shall consist of one
outdoor and two indoor rooms, one at the heating
condition and the other at the cooling condition.The
two room air enthalpy method shall have one room
at the outdoor condition and the other at the
common indoor side condition given in Table 21 of
EN 14511-2:2011.

N/A

The calorimeter room and air enthalpy methods are
described in annex A and annex B
respectively.Each calorimeter room shall satisfy the
requirements of annex A and the test facilities for
the air enthalpy method shall satisfy the
requirements of annex B.

N/A
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51.2 Three-room calorimeter method N/A
If measurements are made by the calorimeter N/A
method,then the testing of a heat recovery system
shall need a three-room calorimeter test facility. The
indoor units in the cooling mode shall be assembled
in one room and the indoor units in the heating
mode in the other.The outdoor unit shall be installed
in the third room.

5.13 Three-room air-enthalpy method N/A
The indoor units in the cooling mode shall be N/A
assembled in one room and the indoor units in the
heating mode in another room;the outdoor unit shall
be installed in the third room.

5.14 Two-room air-enthalpy method N/A
All indoor units, either operating in cooling or heating N/A
mode, are assembled in one indoor room.The
outdoor unit shall be installed in the other room.

All units operating in the heating mode shall be N/A
connected to a common plenum,all units operating

in the cooling mode shall be connected to another

common plenum,both in accordance with the

requirements established in annex B.

5.2 Test procedure N/A
The heat recovery test shall be carried out with all N/A
operating indoor units.

For ducted indoor units,the individual external static N/A
pressure of each indoor unit is set by adjusting a

damper located in the duct length connecting the

discharge area of the unit to the common plenum.

5.3 Test results N/A
Test results are recorded and expressed as N/A
specified in 4.5.

The references of the indoor units operating in N/A
cooling mode and of the indoor units operating in
heating mode shall be specified.

6 Test report P

6.1 General information P

6.2 Test report should at least contain: P
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a) date;

b)test institute;
c)test location;
d)test method;
e)test supervisor;

ftest object designation: Type;serial number;name
of the manufacturer; year of initial installation;

g)typen of refrigerant;
h)mass of refrigerant;
i)properties of fluids;

jreference to this European Standard

See appended test table

6.2

Additional information

Additional information given on the rating plate shall
be noted and any other information relevant for the
test. Particularly, it shall be strated whether the test
is performed on a unit new or not. In the case of a
test performed on a unit in use, information relative
to the year of installation and heat exchange tubes
cleaning shall be given.

New unit use

6.3

Rating test results

The rating capcacites, power inputs, COP, EER,
internal or external static pressure shall be given
together with the rating conditions.

EN 14511-4:2011

Requirements

General

Except where otherwise stated, tests shall be
conducted as described in EN 14511-2 and EN
14511-3.

4.2

Temperature operating range

42.1

Starting test

The unit shall be capable of operating within the limit
of use indicated by the manufacturer.

For every condition stated in Table 1, and for both
cooling and heating mode where applicable, the unit
shall start up and operate for at least 30 min, without
being stopped by the safety devices.

The unit start up and operate
for more than 30min
continuously without stop.

4.2.2

Test at maximum operating conditions(cooling
mode)

TRF No.: EN14511
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When operated at conditions stated in Table 2 P
during 1h,then switch off for 3 min,and then
switched on again for 1h,the unit shall meet the
following requirements:

---- the unit shall suffer no damage; No any damage P
---- the unit motor shall operate continuously for the | The unit can operate P
first hour without tripping of the motor overload continuously without any trip.
protective devices;

---- after the shut-down period of 3 min,the unit shall | After the shut-down period of P
restart automatically no more than 5 min after 3 min, the unit can restart

restarting of the compressor; automatically.

---- The unit motor shall operate again continuously | The unit can operate P
for the rest of the second hour without tripping of the | continuously without any trip.

motor overloads protective devices.

42.3 Freeze-up test P

4231 Air-cooled unit P
After the unit has operated for 6 h at the conditions | Condition: indoor 21/15°C P
stated in Table 3,and after the last freeze up cycle outdoor 21/15°C
has completed,the following requirements shall be

o Operate for 6 h.
fulfilled:
---- no ice shall have accumulated on the P
evaporator;
---- o ice shall drip from the unit;; P
---- no water shall drip or be blown off the unit into P
the room.

4232 Water-cooled units Air cooled N/A
After the unit has operated for 6h at the conditions N/A
stated in Table 3 the following requirements shall be
fulfilled:
---- air flow through the unit shall not have dropped N/A
by more than 5%;
NOTE It shall be assured that the air flow through N/A
the unit is not adjusted during the test by some
automatic control device.
---- the water temperature difference through the N/A
unit shall not have dropped by more than 30%;

4.3 Outside the operating range P
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If operating outside the temperature range can
cause damage to the unit,it shall be provided with
safety devices which ensure that the unit suffers no
damage when the operating limits of use indicated
by the manufacturer are exceeded and remains
capable of operating when coming back within these
limits.A safety device that does not automatically
reset may trip provided that a warning device is
filled.

The manufacturer shall indicate any safety devices
provided and their operating conditions according to
7.2.3.

4.4

Shutting off the heat transfer medium flows

To check the correct operating of the safety devices
on the unit,the following faults shall be simulated
consecutively, The unit shall have attained steady
state in the standard rating conditions according to
Tables 3 to 23 of EN14511-2:2011 for 30min before
every fault is simulated.Each fault simulated shall be
maintained for at least 1h.

a) Shutting off the heat transfer medium flow at the
outdoor heat exchanger.

b) Shutting off the heat transfer medium flow at the
indoor heat exchanger.

¢) Shutting off the heat transfer medium flow at the
heat recovery heat exchanger where applicable.

The unit shall suffer no damage and shall remain
capable of operating after restoration of the flow
rates.A safety device that does not automatically
reset may trip provided that a warning device is
fitted.

For units with defrosting system,an additional test
will be conducted at the test conditions specified in
Table 4 by shutting off the heat transfer medium flow
at the indoor heat exchanger ,at the beginning of the
defrosting phase.

---- the saturated temperature corresponding to the
pressure measured at the suction of the compressor
shall not have decreased by more than 2K.

4.5

Complete power supply failure

Complete power supply failure lasting approximately
5s shall be simulated.The unit shall have attained
steady state conditions before the fault simulation,at
the standard rating condition according to Table 3 to
15 of EN 14511-2:2011.

The unit has to restart automatically within 30 min.
When the manufacturer states that the unit does
notautomatically restart, fault detection is
necessary.
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The unit is checked for any damage sustained
during the test and if any safety devices have
operated during the test.

4.6

Condensate draining and enclosure sweat test

In heating mode,draining of condensate,including
that formed on the enclosure,shall be made
correctly when operating at the standard rating
conditions given in Tables 3 to 23 of EN 14511-
2:2011.

In cooling mode,draining of condensate,including
that formed on the enclosure,shall be made
correctly when operating at conditions given in
Table 5.

During the test of 4h no condensed water shall
drip,run or blow off the unit except through the drain.

For indoor units,drain holes shall be provided with
suitable pipe connection,the minimum diameter of
which shall be 12mm.

4.7

Defrosting(where applicable)

For air-to-air and air-to-water units, the functioning
of any defrosting system shall be verified under
any one of the application rating conditions with an
outdoor air temperature of 2(1) °C (see Table
3,Tables 12 to 15 and Table 19 of EN 14511-
2:2011), where frosting occurs.

At least three successive frosting/defrosting cycles
shall be repeated without running in progressively
deteriorating average performances.

There shall not be growth of ice in and around the
drip tray.

4.8

Other requirements

Components in air handling systems, such as fans,
filters, heat exchangers, etc., shall be easily
accessible and resistant for cleaning purposes
recommended by the manufacturer.

Marking

See the rating labels

Each unit shall have a durable, permanently fixed
rating plate that is easily readable or accessible
when the unit is in position for use, bearing at least
the following information in addition to information
required by safety standards.

Label attached on indoor and
outdoor unit

In the case of units consisting of several parts which
can be made by different matching,only items a) and
b) are to be indicated, where item b) applies to each
part.
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Items c) and d) depended on the considered P
matching and shall be indicated in the
manufacturer’s data sheet.
a) manufacturer or supplier; P
b) manufacturer’'s model designation and serial P
number;
¢) the cop and/or EER to three significant figures P
and the standard rating condition at which it is
measured according to tables 3 to 15 of EN14511-
2:2004;
d)heating/cooling capacity in kilowatts, with two P
digits after the decimal comma but not more than 3
significant figures at the test condition given in item
c) of clause 5.
e)for control cabinet air conditioners, the sensible P
cooling capacity in kilowatts,with one digit after the
decimal comma but more than 3 significant figures
at the test condition given in item c) of clauses.
Further information may be provided with regard to P
rating only the other rating conditions given in tables
3to 23 of EN14511-2:2011are to be used.
6 Technical data sheet See appended table 6 for P
EN14511-4
6.1 General description P
6.2.3 Sound characteristics P
The manufacturer shall provide the sound power Declared on the name plate P
level and the corresponding test method according
to EN 12102
6.3 Electrical characteristics P
The manufacturer shall specify the electrical the P
characteristics in accordance with EN 60035-2-40 or
EN 60204-1 as applicable and:
— maximum starting current of the unit, as defined | 16.5A P
in EN 61000-3-11;
— total power input and current at the rated See the name plate P
point,excluding the starting period;
— reactive power or power factor at the rated N/A
point,for units with a total power input greater than
10KW;
— power input of fan and pump if included in the P
units;
6.4 Operating range P
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The manufacturer shall specify:
— limits of use (temperatures and flows);

— whether there are devices fitted which do not
allow the unit to operate when these limits are
exceeded;

-20~48°C

Instructions

General

If not already required by other standards, the
manufacturer shall provide the information as
described.

7.2

Physical description

7.2.1

Refrigerant ,air and /or liquid circuits

The manufacturer shall:

Specify the refrigerant, air and liquid circuits
preferably providing circuit diagrams, showing every
functional unit,control and safety device and

specifying their type;

In the manual and the name
plate

T | V[T |©

If the unit uses water in the hest exchangers specify
the water capacity contained in the unit,and specify
either the constructional materials of the heat
exchangers or the water quality;

Air to air

If used, specify the type of brine and the
concentratuion into any othert liquid;

Air to air

Specify the type of oil to be used in the compressor

Compressor: QXA-
B096Z2C190G2

Oil: 68EP

7.2.2

Additional heating devices,when integral to the unit

No additional heating
element

N/A

The manufacturer shall specify the type and location
of additional heating devices and their control and
safety devices.

N/A

7.2.3

Control and sefety

The manufacturer shall:

State the funcutions achieved by the control; and
safety devices provided with the unit and specify
when applicable their provision for adjustment and
the method by which the safety devices are reset;

Provide specifivations for any control or safety
devices necessary to ensure correct operation of the
unit but which are not provided with the unit;

Specify any limitation to the use of the rest of the
installation.
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7.3 Instructions for installation P
The manufacturer shall specify in particular: P
—the required location conditions(whether units are | See the user manual P
to be installed outside or in a weather proof
enclosure,or in a heated space);
—requirements of physical layout, access and See the user manual P
clearance;
—Requirements for the electrical, liquid, air and See the user manual P
refrigerant connections, to be made on site;
—The location of warning and tripping devices; See the user manual P
—The installation precautions tobe taken to ensure, | See the user manual P
in particular:
-correct circulation of the heat transfer media;
-water draining;
-cleaniness of heat ecchange surfaces;
-to minimise noise, vibration or other adverse
effects.
Special indications for units usoing soil, sea water, | Air-to-air N/A
ground water or surface water: specify any materials
which are in contact with the water or with the brine.
7.4 Instruction for maintenance See the user manual P
The manufacturer shall state: See the user manual P
— content and frequency of rountine maintenance | See the user manual P
operations to be performed by the user;
— content and frequency of maintenance and See the user manual P
inspection operations which shall be performed bu a
specilalist.
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Appended table
Table 4.1 for EN14511-3 cooling and heating capacity P
Model CH-S09FTXN
Cooling Heating
Test condition Inddor room:Dry/Wet (‘C) 27119 20/-
Outdoor room: Dry/Wet(C) 35/24 7/6
Test method Calorimeter test method Yes Yes
Atmospheric kPa 101,33 101,33
pressure
Cooling/Heating Rated Power Input 0,68 0,87
power
Test Power Input 0,73 0,93
Cooling/Heating Declared Rated Capacity(KW) 2,70 3,60
Capacity ) _ .
Tested Sensible Cooling Capacity(KW) 2,21 N/A
Tested capacity (KW) 2,52 3,35
SHR 87.7% NA
Tested Capacity divided by clared capacity 0,93 0,95
(limited: =0, 92)
Compressor Only for inverter type (Hz) 75 75
frequency
EER/COP Declared EER/COP 3,97 4,20
Tested EER/COP 3,61 3,82
Test EER/COP divided by declared EER/COP 0,91 0,91
(limited:=0,90)
Does the air-cooled condenser evaporate condensate? No
Table 6.1 for EN14511-3: General information
a) Test Date: (month/year) 2013.1.22-2013.1.27 P
b) Test institute Test laboratory of Zhuhai Gree Daikin Device Co N/A
Ltd(GTL)
C) Test location Zhuhai Gree Daikin Device Co Ltd P
Jinji West Road, Qianshan, Zhuhai, Guangdong
519070, P.R.China
d) Test method Calorimeter test method for energy saving test; Free N/A
field over a reflecting plane method for sound power
level test
e) Test supervisor Chen zancheng P

TRF No.: EN14511




i

Report NO.: NTR20120226 Page 26 of 28

Cooper Hunter
EN 14511:2011
Clause Requirement - Test Result - Remark Verdict
f) Test object designation (see appended table) P
- type CH-S09FTXN P
-serial number Not applicable P
-name of manufacturer Zhuhai Gree Daikin Device Co Ltd P
Year of initial installation 2012 P
0) Type of refrigerant R410A P
h) Mass of refrigerant 0, 77kg P
Table 6 for EN14511-4: Technical data sheet
General description
-Trade mark,model designation Trade mark: C&H
Model: CH-S09FTXN
-Power supply (Voltage,Frequency) 220-240V~ 50Hz
-Denomination of the unit Air-to-air
-intended use of the unit Split type air conditioner
-number of separate component units 2
-Type and mass of refrigerant charge Same as that stated in table 6.1 for EN14511-3
-overall dimensions of widethXheightXdepth | Indoor unit:770X283X201
(mmXmmxXmm) Outdoor unit:710X550X318
Weight of each separate component unit (kg) | Indoor unit:8kg
Outdoor unit:28kg
Performance characteristics
Rating characteristics CH-S09FTXN
The cooling capcacity(KW) 2,70
The effective power input(cooling) (KW) 0,68
EER 3,97
The heating capacity(KW) 3,60
The effective power input(heating) (KW) 0,87
COP 4,20
The heat recovery capacity and the type of N/A
liquid (where applicable) (KW)
Remark: The characteristics apply to a new unit with clean heat exchangers.
Other additional characteristics
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Non ducted air-to-air units:flow rates or
rotational speed of fans;

600m3/h
Indoor:1300rpm;outdoor:880rpm

Non ducted air-ro-water units:flow rates or
rotational speed of fans; water flow rate and
pressure difference;

Air-to-air units

Unit intended to discharge into double floor:
nominal flow rate and external static for air and
water.

Not intended

Other tyoes of units: nominal flow rates and
external static pressure differences for air and
water.

Not intended

Sound characteristics

Indoor/outdoor: 34,0/51,0dB(A)

Electrical characteristics

In accordance with EN60335-2-40

All the electrical characteristics required of EN60335-2-40
are specified by the manufacturer

-the maximum starting current of the unit

16.5A

-the total power input and current at the rate
point, excluding the starting period.

See the technical data sheet

-Reactive power factor at the rated point,for
units with a total power input greater than
10KW;

N/A

-the power input of the fan and pump if
included in the units.

Indoor fan motor:10W;outdoor fan motor:30W

Operating range

The limits of use(temperature and flows)

Stated in manual

-whether there are devices fitted which do not
allow the unit to operate when these limits are
exceeded;

Yes, several protective devices provided in the product.

-the maximum inlet temperature permitted at
the indoor heat exchanger when the unit is not
operating(for heating mode regirements)

27°C
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Appendix:Photo Documents

Front view of CH-S09FTXN

Compressor view

--End of report--
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